
27 January 2025

Dear Sirs or Madams,

(1) PROPOSED PRIVATISATION OF HANG CHI HOLDINGS LIMITED
BY THE OFFEROR

BY WAY OF A SCHEME OF ARRANGEMENT
(UNDER SECTION 86 OF THE COMPANIES ACT)

AND
(2) PROPOSED WITHDRAWAL OF LISTING

I INTRODUCTION

We refer to our appointment to advise the Independent Board Committee in respect of the
Proposal and the Scheme. Details of the Proposal and the Scheme are set out in Part IV Letter
from the Board contained in the Scheme Document dated 27 January 2025, of which this letter
forms part. Terms used in this letter shall have the same meanings as those defined in the
Scheme Document unless the context requires otherwise.

On 6 November 2024, the Company announced that on 24 October 2024 the Offeror
requested the Board to put forward the Proposal to the Scheme Shareholders for the privatisation
of the Company by way of the Scheme, being a scheme of arrangement under Section 86 of the
Companies Act involving the cancellation and extinguishment of the Scheme Shares and, in
consideration thereof, the payment to the Scheme Shareholders as at the Scheme Record Date of
the Cancellation Price in cash for each Scheme Share cancelled and extinguished and the
simultaneous allotment and issue of an equivalent number of new Shares to the Offeror, subject
to the Conditions, and the withdrawal of the listing of the Shares on GEM of the Stock
Exchange.

Subject to the Proposal being approved and implemented, under the Scheme, (a) all Scheme
Shares on the Effective Date will be cancelled and extinguished in exchange for the payment of
the Cancellation Price, i.e. HK$0.70 per Scheme Share, in cash to each Scheme Shareholder as
at the Scheme Record Date by the Offeror; (b) simultaneously with the cancellation and
extinguishment of the Scheme Shares, the issued share capital of the Company will be
maintained at its amount immediately prior to the cancellation and extinguishment of the
Scheme Shares by the allotment and issue at par to the Offeror, credited as fully paid, of the
same number of new Shares as the number of Scheme Shares cancelled and extinguished; (c) the
Offeror and the Offeror Concert Parties will in aggregate hold the entire issued share capital of



the Company; and (d) the Company will apply to the Stock Exchange, in accordance with Rule
9.23 of the GEM Listing Rules, for the withdrawal of the listing of the Shares on GEM of the
Stock Exchange as soon as practicable after the Effective Date.

II THE INDEPENDENT BOARD COMMITTEE AND THE INDEPENDENT
FINANCIAL ADVISER

An Independent Board Committee which comprises Mr. Lau Joseph Wan Pui, Mr. Chan
Ching Sum Sam, Mr. Lau Tai Chim and Mr. Wong Wai Ho, being the non-executive Director and
all of the independent non-executive Directors, has been established by the Board to make a
recommendation to the Scheme Shareholders as to (i) whether the Proposal and the Scheme are
fair and reasonable; and (ii) whether to vote in favour of the Scheme and the Proposal at the
Court Meeting and the EGM, respectively.

Having reviewed the Proposal, the Board has resolved to put forward the Proposal to the
Scheme Shareholders. The Directors who have a conflict of interest have abstained from voting
in relation to that resolution.

As the Independent Financial Adviser with respect to the Proposal and the Scheme, our role
is to provide the Independent Board Committee with an independent opinion and
recommendation as to (a) whether the Proposal and the Scheme are, or are not, fair and
reasonable; and (b) voting by the Scheme Shareholders at the Court Meeting and at the EGM,
respectively.

We are independent of and not associated or connected with the Company or the Offeror,
their respective controlling shareholders or any parties acting in concert with any of them. Save
for the appointment as the Independent Financial Adviser to the Independent Board Committee,
we did not act as a financial adviser to the Company and the Offeror within the two years
immediately preceding the commencement of the Offer Period and up to and including the Latest
Practicable Date. Apart from the normal advisory fee payable to us in connection with our
appointment as the Independent Financial Adviser to the Independent Board Committee, no
arrangement exists whereby we shall receive any other fees or benefits from the Company or the
Offeror or their respective controlling shareholders or any party acting, or presumed to be
acting, in concert with any of them.
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III BASIS OF OUR ADVICE

In forming our opinion and recommendation, we have relied on, amongst others, (i) the
information, facts, representations and opinions contained or referred to in the Scheme
Document, (ii) the information and facts provided by the Company, its advisers, the executive
Directors and the management of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Management”), (iii)
the representations and opinions of the Directors and the Management, and (iv) our review of
relevant public information, including but not limited to (v) the Announcement; (vi) the annual
report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2022 (the “2022 Annual Report”); (vii)
the annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2023 (the “2023 Annual
Report”) and; (viii) the interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2024
(the “2024 Interim Report”). We have assumed that all the statements made and information
provided, and all representations and opinions expressed to us or contained or referred to in the
Scheme Document were true, accurate and complete in all respects at the time they were made
and continue to be true as at the Latest Practicable Date and may be relied upon. We have also
assumed that all statements of belief, opinions, expectations and intention of the Directors and
the Management and those as set out or referred to in the Scheme Document were reasonably
made after due and careful enquiry. We have sought and received confirmation from the
Company that no material facts have been withheld or omitted from the information and
representations provided and the opinions expressed, and that all information, facts,
representations and opinions provided/expressed to us are true, accurate, complete and not
misleading in all respects at the time they were made and continued to be so until the Latest
Practicable Date. We have no reason to doubt the truth, accuracy and completeness of the
information, facts, representations and opinions provided to us by the Directors and the
Management and/or the advisers of the Company, or that any relevant material facts have been
withheld or omitted from the information provided, or the reasonableness of the opinions and
representations provided/expressed to us by the Directors and the Management. Our opinion is
necessarily based on the financial, economic, market and other conditions in effect and the
information made available to us as at the Latest Practicable Date. Scheme Shareholders should
note that subsequent developments (including any material change in market and economic
conditions) may affect and/ or change our opinion. Scheme Shareholders will be notified if there
is any material change to such information and representations and our opinion contained in this
letter as soon as possible in accordance with Rule 9.1 of the Takeovers Code.

We consider that we have been provided with sufficient information available and have
taken all reasonable steps to reach an informed view and to provide a reasonable basis for our
opinion. We however have not conducted any independent verification of the information
included in the Scheme Document and/or provided to us by the Company, its advisers, the
Directors and the Management, nor have we conducted any form of in-depth investigation into
the business, affairs, operations, financial position or future prospects of the Group or the
Offeror or any of their respective subsidiaries or associates.
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We have not considered the tax and regulatory implications on the Scheme Shareholders of
acceptance or non-acceptance of the Proposal since these depend on their individual
circumstances. In particular, Scheme Shareholders who are residents overseas or subject to
overseas taxes or Hong Kong taxation on securities dealings should consider their own tax
positions and, if in any doubt, should consult their own professional advisers.

Your attention is drawn to the responsibility statements as set out under the section headed
“1. Responsibility Statement” in Appendix II General Information of the Scheme Document. We,
as the Independent Financial Adviser, take no responsibility for the contents of any part of the
Scheme Document, save and except for this letter.

This letter is issued for the information of the Independent Board Committee and the
Scheme Shareholders solely in connection with their consideration of the Proposal, and except
for inclusion in the Scheme Document, is not to be quoted or referred to, in whole or in part,
nor shall this letter be used for any other purposes, without our prior written consent.

IV PRINCIPAL FACTORS AND REASONS CONSIDERED FOR THE PROPOSAL

1. Background information of the Company

The Company is an investment holding company which through its subsidiaries is
principally engaged in the operation of elderly residential care homes in Hong Kong. The
Group generates its revenue primarily from (i) rendering of elderly home care services, and
(ii) sales of elderly related goods and provision of healthcare services.

The Group primarily generated revenue from three types of customers: (i) the Social
Welfare Department (“SWD”) that leased a fixed number of residential care places at the
Group’s elderly residential care homes that participate in the Enhanced Bought Place
Scheme (the “EBPS”)(Note 1) and the Bought Place Scheme on Day Care Units; (ii) the
individual customers that include both EBPS-subsidised and non-subsidised customers; and
(iii) non-governmental organisations (“NGOs”) which leased a few residential care places
from the Group at the elderly residential care homes. The Group also generated revenue
from sales of healthcare and medical consumable products such as adult nappies, nutritional
milk, other medical consumables, daily supplies, and the provision of customisable add-on
healthcare services to elderly residents of its elderly care homes.

Notes:

1. The EBPS is a publicly funded welfare programme of the SWD that offers leased residential care places at
a subsidised rate to eligible elderly citizens in Hong Kong. The participating elderly care homes charge a
fixed fee as determined by the SWD and periodically updated from time to time, for each care place (or
“bed space”) leased by the SWD under the EBPS. The SWD sets different fixed fees for different
categories of elderly care homes under the EBPS(Note 2). The fixed fee is partly subsidised and paid for by
the SWD (the amount of which is subject to annual review and adjustment by the SWD, and the eligible
elderly resident would bear the remaining (un-subsidised) portion of the fixed fee).
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2. EA1 and EA2 are the two categories of Residential Care Homes for the Elderly (“RCHE(s)”) eligible
under the EBPS, under which EA1 homes have higher requirements in terms of staffing and per capita net
floor area as compared to EA2 homes. Pursuant to the EBPS, the SWD determines the prices for the
various types of residential care places in RCHEs participating in the EBPS. The monthly residential fees
payable by the SWD and the resident (i.e. The “fixed fee” as referred to in Note 1 above) for a residential
care place in residential care homes under the EA1 category are generally higher than those under the EA2
category.

1.1 Financial Information

Set out below is a table summarising certain financial information of the Group
as extracted from (i) the 2022 Annual Report; (ii) the 2023 Annual Report and (iii) the
2024 Interim Report.

Six months ended
30 June Year ended 31 December

2024 2023 2023 2022 2021
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited) (audited) (audited) (audited)

Revenue 112,645 102,551 211,214 193,041 203,849
– Rendering of

elderly home care

services 85,958 77,415 159,255 145,144 151,891
– Sales of elderly

related goods and

provision of

healthcare

services 26,687 25,136 51,959 47,897 51,958

Profit for the
period/year 14,236 9,802 26,204 38,610 52,191

Profit attributable to
owners of the
Company 12,468 9,419 23,408 36,498 46,954
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As at
30 June

As at
31 December

2024 2023
HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Non-current assets
– Property, plant and equipment 19,405 21,219
– Right-of-use assets 114,820 81,122
– Intangible assets 2 2
– Goodwill 112,790 112,790
– Deposits 10,188 9,885
– Deferred tax assets 1,903 1,793

259,108 226,811

Current assets 74,462 71,473
Total assets 333,570 298,284
Current liabilities 70,432 59,789
Non-current liabilities 69,347 41,140
Total liabilities 139,779 100,929
Total equity 193,791 197,355
Total equity attributable to owners of the

Company 184,857 188,389

1.1.1 Profit or loss

Year ended 31 December 2022 (“FY2022”) compared to year ended 31
December 2021 (“FY2021”)

Revenue

The Group’s revenue decreased from HK$203.8 million in FY2021 to
HK$193.0 million in FY2022 as a combined result of revenue decrease from
both (i) rendering of elderly home care services, which in turn was mainly
driven by decrease in revenue received from individual customers (including
both EBPS-subsidised and non-subsidised customers) from HK$107.5
million for FY2021 to HK$100.0 million for FY2022; and (ii) sales of
elderly-related goods and provision of healthcare services, which decreased
from HK$52.0 million in FY2021 to HK$47.9 million in FY2022. As
disclosed in the 2022 Annual Report, the average occupancy rates for both
elderly residential care homes under the EBPS and non-EBPS elderly
residential care homes were lower in FY2022 compared to FY2021, which
is indicative of fewer residents being admitted during FY2022 overall.
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Profit for the year

The Group recorded a net profit of HK$52.2 million in FY2021 and
HK$38.6 million in FY2022, respectively. The decrease in net profit was
primarily due to a decrease in revenue and an increase in staff costs, as the
Group allocated more resources for manpower and materials for epidemic
prevention measures. This was partially offset by an increase in other
income from government grants related to COVID-19 subsidies and special
allowances for residential care homes and for staff under on-site quarantine
or isolation, which were supported by the SWD.

Year ended 31 December 2023 (“FY2023”) compared to year ended 31
December 2022 (“FY2022”)

Revenue

The Group’s revenue increased from HK$193.0 million in FY2022 to
HK$211.2 million in FY2023, primarily derived from an increase in revenue
from the rendering of elderly home care services, particularly residential
care places leased by the SWD under the EBPS. In FY2023, Guardian Home
(Chun Shek) Limited, a subsidiary of the Group, has been admitted in the
EBPS as EA1 and accordingly, the number of the Group’s elderly residential
care homes classified as EA1 under the EBPS increased from two to three.

Profit for the year

The Group recorded a net profit of HK$26.2 million in FY2023, which
represented a decrease of HK$12.4 million (or 32.1%) as compared to
FY2022 despite an increase in revenue by HK$18.2 million (or 9.4%) from
FY2022 to FY2023. Such decrease in net profit was mainly attributable to a
significant drop in other income from HK$49.6 million in FY2022 to
HK$10.3 million in FY2023, which in turn was mainly resulting from the
termination of the COVID-related special allowance received from the SWD
in December 2022 (which amounted to HK$34.6 million in FY2022) and the
cessation of COVID-related government subsidies in FY2023 (including
subsidy under the Employment Support Scheme which contributed HK$5.2
million of other income to the Group in FY2022).
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Six months ended 30 June 2024 (“1H2024”) compared to six months ended
30 June 2023 (“1H2023”)

Revenue

The Group’s revenue increased from HK$102.6 million in 1H2023 to
HK$112.6 million in 1H2024, driven mainly by higher revenue from
providing elderly home care services, which in turn was primarily resulting
from the increase in revenue from residential care places leased to the SWD
under the EBPS, driven by the upgrade of one of the Group’s residential
care homes from EA2 to EA1 (having a higher per-care space fee charge
compared to EA2 as stipulated by the SWD) under the EBPS in December
2023. As a result, the Group had four elderly residential care homes
classified as EA1 under the EBPS in 1H2024, up from three in the same
period in previous year, along with one classified as EA2. Additionally, the
moderate improvement in average occupancy rates for both elderly
residential care homes under the EBPS (the Group leased 373 residential
care places under the EBPS in 1H2024 compared to 290 places in the same
period the previous year) as well as non-EBPS elderly residential care
homes of the Group also contributed to the overall revenue growth during
1H2024.

Profit for the period

The Group recorded a net profit of HK$14.2 million in 1H2024
compared to HK$9.8 million 1H2023. The increment was mainly due to the
increased revenue derived from the leasing of additional residential care
spaces by the SWD under the EBPS, coupled with the upgrade of one of the
Group’s residential care homes from EA2 to EA1 (which charges a higher
per-care space fee compared to an EA2 category care home as mentioned
above).

1.1.2 Balance sheet

The Group recorded total equity of HK$197.4 million and HK$193.8 million
as at 31 December 2023 and 30 June 2024, respectively. Total fixed bank
deposits and cash and cash equivalents increased from HK$58.3 million as at 31
December 2023 to HK$60.3 million as at 30 June 2024. The Group’s gearing
ratio increased from 18% as at 31 December 2023 to 28% as at 30 June 2024,
partly resulting from increase in lease liabilities under the reporting requirement
of IFRS 16 Leases.
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1.1.3 Summary conclusion

The Company has seen signs of revenue recovery in FY2023 following the
overall stabilization of the pandemic’s impact. As noted from the 2023 Annual
Report, the moderate recovery in revenue was mainly contributed from an
increase in revenue derived from the SWD under the EBPS (from HK$40.1
million in FY2022 to HK$51.3 million in FY2023) as previously explained.
However, this revenue source is inherently dependent on government policies and
ongoing subsidies. The reliance on government support makes the financial
health of these care homes vulnerable to policy changes.

Contrary to the moderate re-bound in revenue, net profit of the Company
has been on a declining trend from FY2021 to FY2023. This decline can be
attributed to several factors, including, without limitation, (i) the impact of
COVID-19 and thereafter the termination of COVID-related government
subsidies and the special allowance received from the SWD for providing care
support services to residents who were admitted to residential care homes for
quarantine; and (ii) staff costs of the Group had increased from HK$83.5 million
in FY2021 to HK$92.9 million in FY2023, reflecting a more challenging
operating cost environment. These factors have collectively contributed to the
downward trend in net profit during this period.

1.2 Prospect and outlook of the Group

1.2.1 Overview of the elderly care industry in Hong Kong

Demand for long-term care services in Hong Kong is largely influenced by
the aging population, as indicated by the rise in the number of elderly individuals
(aged 65 or over) and the increasing elderly dependency ratio.

Between 2021 and 2023, data from the Census and Statistics Department of
the Hong Kong Government (the “CSD”) shows that the population of the elderly
surged from about 1,451,500 individuals (comprising about 19.6% of the total
population) in 2021 to about 1,641,900 individuals (making up about 21.8% of
the total population) in 2023. Concurrently, the elderly dependency ratio
(calculated as the number of persons aged 65 and over per 1,000 persons aged
between 15 and 64) escalated from about 282 in 2021 to 321 in 2023.

Moreover, according to the “Hong Kong Population Projections 2022–2046”
from 15 August 2023, published by the CSD, the elderly dependency ratio is
forecasted to rise from 282 in mid-2021 (as the base year) to 369 by mid-2026
and further to 441 by mid-2031.

– 9 –



According to the “Annual Service Provision and Statistics – Residential
Care Services” published by the SWD, the capacity of subsidised and
non-subsidised residential services for the elderly in Hong Kong stood at 32,396
and 46,751, respectively, as of 30 June 2024. Additionally, by 31 August 2024, a
total of 16,570 applicants were waitlisted for various types of subsidised
residential care services for the elderly in the central waitlist for subsidised
long-term care services. The average waiting time was 9 months for care and
attention places and 9 months for nursing home places.

Notwithstanding the generally positive demand-side drivers, the elderly
services industry in Hong Kong is facing increasing operating challenges,
including (without limitation) increasing rental costs, stringent licensing and
compliance requirements, and persistent shortage in healthcare workers. In
addition, changes and/or adjustments of governmental budgets and financial
resources on social welfare and elderly care (such as EBPS) may also have
varying degree of impact on the business and financial aspects of elderly
residential care home operators.

1.2.2 Increasing rental and other operating costs

All elderly residential care homes operated by the Group are rented
properties, and rental and related expenses have been a major contributor to the
Group’s costs of services. During the year ended 31 December 2023 and the six
months ended 30 June 2024, the average monthly rental payments incurred by the
Group amounted to HK$4,780,333 and HK$4,995,333, respectively.

The Residential Care Homes Legislation (Miscellaneous Amendments)
Ordinance 2023 (the “RCH Ordinance”) has been effective since 16 June 2024.
The RCH Ordinance tightens the minimum staffing requirements including a
higher nurse/health worker – resident ratio and an increase in the duty time
required for high-care and medium-care level RCHEs, while providing grace
periods of 2 to 4 years for implementation. Further, the RCH Ordinance
introduces an increase in minimum area per resident from the current 6.5 m2 to
9.5 m2 (for high-care level RCHEs) and 8 m2 (for medium-care level and
low-care level RCHEs). Similarly, grace periods are available for orderly and
controlled compliance with the enhanced statutory requirements. Combined with
utilities, food, and labor, this upsurge is expected to translate into elevated
operating expenses for care providers. These increased costs may strain the
financial sustainability of elderly homes. In the long run, a continuous increasing
trend in rental cost may obstruct the expansion and enhancement of elderly care
services, posing challenges in meeting the increasing demand for elderly care for
an aging demographic.
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According to the Management, rental costs of the Group’s elderly residential
care facilities have been on an increasing trend. In this connection, we have
obtained and reviewed the currently effective and most recently expired rental
agreements from the period of 2019 to 2024 for each of the Group’s operating
elderly homes, which reveals an average increase of around 20% of rental
charges. Coupled with the elevated legislative minimum requirement on per
resident space introduced in the RCH Ordinance, the Management envisage that
the Group will face continuously increasing pressure on rental costs.

While the Group may in theory raises its fee charges for care places leased
by non-subsidised individual customers to counter its rental and other operating
costs pressure, such commercial decision would likely be weighed against other
considerations such as competitive market prices, affordability of the
non-subsidised individual customers, public image and social responsibility.
Moreover, the Group’s participation in the EBPS has been on an increasing trend,
as noted from its increasing percentage revenue contribution. As the per-care
place fee charge is fixed and determined by the SWD, the Group has no
autonomy in raising its fee charges for care places leased under the EBPS at will.
All in all, if the Group is not able to substantially pass on the rising costs to its
customers, either from user affordability and social responsibility perspective or
otherwise, the Group’s profit margin is likely to be faced with increasing
downward pressure.

1.2.3 Stringent licensing and compliance requirements

According to the Management, legislative and regulatory requirements for
licensing and operational compliance of elderly care facilities have been a key
consideration of the Group when contemplating any business expansion, whether
organically or through acquisitions. However, when considering organic growth,
the Group must first be able to identify suitably located premises with sufficient
size, which may involve consolidation of multiple, adjacent properties and
complicated negotiation process with multiple property owners, and legally
permissible usage which typically involves the stated usage on title deeds and/or
approval of the incorporated owners association of relevant buildings. These
practical hurdles have proved to be particularly challenging for the Group to
expand through organic growth. Further, past attempts by the Group to grow
through acquisitions were also met with practical difficulties, such as navigating
through pre-existing non-compliance issues in rental spaces or acquisition targets
and opposition from the owners’ corporations of buildings. Consequently, in
seven years since the listing of the Group on GEM in 2017, the Group only
succeeded in adding one elderly residential care home to its portfolio through an
acquisition from a connected party in 2019 (the “2019 Acquisition”).
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1.2.4 Persistent shortage in healthcare workers

Hong Kong has been experiencing shortage of healthcare workers in recent
years. To cope with the additional manpower requirement and to assist the
residential care homes sector in enhancing service quality, the LWB launched the
Special Scheme to Import Care Workers for Residential Care Homes (the
“Special Scheme”) in June 2023 with the total quota number for importation of
care workers approved for this sector increasing from 4,000 to 7,000, i.e.
additional 3,000 imported care workers. The Special Scheme aims to alleviate the
operational challenges faced by the residential care homes sector arising from the
acute shortage of care workers in the immediate term. Nevertheless, its
effectiveness in catering for the rising demand for healthcare workers remains
uncertain. The industry’s reliance on imported care workers due to local worker
shortages underscores underlying issues within the workforce.

Adding to the industry challenge of persistent healthcare staff shortage, the
RCH Ordinance raised the minimum statutory staffing requirements on care
workers of residential care homes. The relevant applicable statutory requirements
are expected to intensify the problem of the shortage of care workers.

According to the Management, the Group has been facing staff cost pressure
driven by the increasingly stringent statutory staffing requirements coupled with
persistent shortage in healthcare workers, and it is unclear if the situation would
alleviate in the near term. In this connection, we have obtained and reviewed
staff costs (particularly healthcare and nursing workers) of the Group for the past
5 years ended 31 December 2023, as well as for the six months ended 30 June
2023 and 2024 with the aim of understanding the general level of the Group’s
staff costs throughout the pre-COVID to post-COVID normalization period. We
noted that the Group’s healthcare staff costs increased from HK$55.8 million in
2019 to HK$82.6 million in 2023 (with average staff cost increased from
HK$164,000 in 2019 to HK$196,000 in 2023). While the Group’s healthcare staff
costs is noted to have somewhat stablised since 2023, a persistent (or worse,
deteriorating) healthcare staff shortage situation in the Hong Kong market may
impose further staff costs pressure on, and negatively impact the financial
performance of the Group.
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1.2.5 Summary conclusion

As stated in the Scheme Document, (i) the rental of elderly residential care
homes has been rocketing to the extent that “nothing is the most expensive but
only more expensive”; (ii) the Group has been experiencing significant practical
hurdles in identifying and securing suitable, compliant and willing premises for
the operations of elderly care facilities, which has continue to impede the
Group’s ability to pursue organic growth; (iii) the increments in salary costs are
far higher than the inflation rate while the problem of caretaker labour shortage
continues to persist in the industry in general; and (iv) the increasingly stringent
licensing and compliance requirements associated with the operations of elderly
care facilities has further hindered the Group’s efforts to expand organically.
According to the Management, such operating challenges have not only impeded
the Group’s ability to pursue growth, but also imposed increasing pressure on the
Group’s ability to control costs and maintain its profitability.

Having considered the above analysis, we concur with the view of the
Management that notwithstanding the overall demand-side drivers, the Group
faces significant operational and business development challenges, ranging from
increasing rental costs and the practical difficulties in identifying and securing
suitable and compliant care home facilities, stringent licensing and compliance
requirements, to the persistent shortage in healthcare workers and increasing staff
costs, which are unfavourable to the Group’s pursuit in business and financial
growth, and poses uncertainties in the future prospects of the Group.

2. Considerations of the Offeror, the Company and the Scheme Shareholders on the
Proposal

2.1 From perspective of the Offeror and the Company

As stated in the section headed “6. Reasons for, and Benefits of, the Proposal -
For the Offeror and the Company - The Listed Platform has Provided Limited Equity
Financing Capabilities” set out in Part VII Explanatory Memorandum of the Scheme
Document, since the Company was listed on GEM of the Stock Exchange, it has not
engaged in any equity fundraising activities - typically one of the main benefits of
being publicly listed. Such circumstance is largely due to the low liquidity of the
Shares and the underperformance in the trading of the Shares. As such, the Offeror
considers that the Company’s current listing platform may no longer serve as an
effective fund-raising platform for the Company’s business and future growth.
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Furthermore, the Offeror and the Company believe that implementing the
Proposal will enable them to make strategic decisions focused on long-term growth
and benefits, free from regulatory constraints, the pressure of market expectations and
share price fluctuations which arise from being a publicly listed company. The
Proposal, which entails the delisting of the Company, is also expected to reduce the
administrative costs and management resources associated with maintaining the
Company’s listing status and compliance with regulatory requirements. This, in turn,
will allow greater flexibility for the Offeror and the Company to manage the Group’s
business.

We have reviewed the public announcements and past annual reports of the
Company and noted that the Group has not announced or completed any equity fund
raising since its listing on the GEM in 2017, notwithstanding the net proceeds from
the initial public offering of the Company in 2017 were fully utilized in 2019. Taking
into consideration the Share price and liquidity performance as further discussed in
“3.1 Historical Performance of the Shares” below, we concur with the Offeror and the
Company that maintaining the listing status may hold limited significance to the
Group from a financing perspective as the listing costs and pressure outweigh the
benefits from the listing of the Shares.

2.2 From perspective of the Scheme Shareholders

As disclosed in the section headed “6. Reasons for, and Benefits of, the Proposal
– For Scheme Shareholders – An Opportunity to Secure Attractive Cash Returns and
Mitigate Uncertainties on the Business Outlook” set out in Part VII Explanatory
Memorandum of the Scheme Document, the Proposal provides an opportunity for the
Scheme Shareholders to reduce exposure to the volatile elderly service industry and
mitigate the risks associated with the broader macro-economic and business
uncertainties. According to the Management, the Group is facing significant
operational and business development challenges, ranging from increasing rental costs
and the practical difficulties in identifying and securing suitable and compliant care
home facilities, to the stringent licensing and compliance requirements and the
persistent shortage in healthcare workers and increasing staff costs. Such challenges
have not only impeded the Group’s ability to pursue growth, but also imposed
increasing pressure on the Group’s ability to control costs and maintain its
profitability.
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Based on our review of the public announcements and past annual reports of the
Company, aside from the fact that the Group has not announced or completed any
equity fund raising since its listing on the GEM in 2017, we also note that: (i) due to
difficulty in finding a suitable leased property in Hong Kong, the Board had, in 2018,
resolved to adjust the allocation of the then unutilized net proceeds from setting up
residential care home to acquisition of residential care home, which were ultimately
applied towards the 2019 Acquisition; and (ii) save for the 2019 Acquisition, the
Group had not added any residential care home to its portfolio.

In light of these circumstances, particularly with the uncertain sector dynamics
and prospects in the foreseeable near term, we concur that the Proposal presents a
valuable opportunity for the Scheme Shareholders to reduce exposure to the volatile
elderly service industry and mitigate the risks associated with the broader
macro-economic and business uncertainties.

In addition, as stated in the section headed “6. Reasons for, and Benefits of, the
Proposal – For Scheme Shareholders – Low Trading Liquidity of the Shares” set out
in Part VII Explanatory Memorandum of the Scheme Document, trading liquidity of
the Shares has been at a low level over a long period in recent years. As set out in
“3.1 Historical Performance of the Shares” below, the average daily trading volume of
the Shares over the Review Period (as defined below) was only 120,111 Shares (or
0.030% of the total issued Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date), and if the
block-trade of 32,000,000 Shares in January 2024 were excluded, the average daily
trading volume of the Shares was a mere 29,202 Shares (or 0.007% of the total issued
Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date). The low trading liquidity of the Shares has
rendered it difficult for the Scheme Shareholders to execute substantial on-market
disposals without adversely affecting the price of the Shares, if at all feasible.

Moreover, due to the low liquidity of the Shares, the Company has been unable
to effectively utilise its listing platform as a viable venue for seeking funding for its
long-term growth. Going forward, should the Group requires external funding to
support its ongoing operations, it may need to resort to capital contribution from
existing Shareholders for the necessary funding, which will not be favourable to
Shareholders who do not have financial resources or who have shorter investment
horizon.

From the point of view of the Scheme Shareholders, we believe one has to
balance between (i) retaining a stake in the Group, which any future gain that may
arise therefrom is uncertain; and (ii) receiving immediate cash proceeds through
participation in the Scheme, the amount of which can then be deployed towards other
investments.
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Scheme Shareholders are also reminded that unlike a general offer to acquire all
or part of a listed company’s shares, Scheme Shareholders will not have the
opportunity to partially tender to the Offeror their shareholding in the Company under
the Scheme. Rather, the Proposal and the Scheme, if approved, will be effective and
binding on the Company and all its Shareholders. As such, Scheme Shareholders will
either have to accept the Proposal at the Cancellation Price for their entire
shareholding interests or not accept the Proposal at all. If the Scheme is not effective
or the Proposal otherwise lapses, there are restrictions under the Takeovers Code on
making subsequent offers, to the effect that neither the Offeror nor any person who
acted in concert with the Offeror in the course of the Proposal (nor any person who is
subsequently acting in concert with any of them) may, within 12 months from the date
on which the Scheme is not effective or the Proposal otherwise lapses, announce an
offer or possible offer for the Company.

3. The Cancellation Price

As set out in the Scheme Document, the Cancellation Price of HK$0.70 represents a
premium over (i) the closing price of the Shares on the Last Trading Day as well as the
average closing prices of the Shares for the 5, 10, 30, 60, 90, 120 and 180 trading days up
to and including the Last Trading Day; and (ii) the consolidated net asset value (“NAV”)
per Share as at 31 December 2023 and as at 30 June 2024. For details of the comparison of
the Cancellation Price against the closing prices of the Shares and consolidated NAV per
Share, please refer to the section headed “2. Terms of the Proposal – Cancellation Price”
set out in the Part IV Letter from the Board in the Scheme Document.

3.1 Historical performance of the Shares

The graph below illustrates the historical closing prices and trading volume of
the Shares as quoted on the Stock Exchange during the period from 25 October 2023
(being one year prior to the Last Trading Day) and up to and including the Latest
Practicable Date (the “Review Period”), against the Cancellation Price and NAV per
Share. We consider the Review Period should be sufficiently recent yet able to capture
short-term market fluctuations to be of reference value in reflecting the current market
view on the Company. We consider the Review Period is reasonably representative of
and is sufficient for a demonstration of the recent market performance of the Shares
and reflect the market’s current view on the performance, outlook and value of the
Company in general. As an additional reference check for our adoption of the Review
Period, we have also reviewed the published letters of independent financial advisers
for privatisation transactions (excluding those conducted by way of exchange offer)
completed during the Review Period and noted that eight out of 12 have adopted a
comparable review period of around one year. We consider the Review Period is
within norm from recent market practice.
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On the basis of the foregoing, we consider the Review Period is relevant and
appropriate for our evaluation on the fairness and reasonableness of the Cancellation
Price.

The following chart illustrate the price and trading volume performance of the
Shares during the Review Period:

　　　

　　　

Source: the Stock Exchange (www.hkex.com.hk) and Bloomberg
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3.1.1 Historical Share price performance

Over the Review Period, the highest closing price of the Shares was
HK$0.78 on 1 November 2023 (which remained so for seven additional trading
days up to 10 November 2023 without any Share trading), whereas the lowest
closing price of the Shares was HK$0.53 on 22 July 2024, and the average
closing prices of the Shares was HK$0.643.

The Cancellation Price, aside from being a premium over the closing price
of the Shares on the Last Trading Day and the average closing prices of the
Shares for the 5, 10, 30, 60, 90, 120 and 180 trading days up to and including the
Last Trading Day as detailed in the section headed “2. Terms of the Proposal –
Cancellation Price” set out in “Part IV Letter from the Board” in the Scheme
Document, also represented a premium of 8.86% and 32.08%, respectively, over
the average closing prices and the lowest closing price of the Shares over the
Review Period.

On the other hand, the Cancellation Price represented a discount of 10.26%
from the highest closing price of the Share over the Review Period. In this
connection, it is noted that there were 26 over the 309 trading days throughout
the Review Period that reported a closing Share price higher than the
Cancellation Price, out of which only eight trading days were reported to have
Shares transacted.

Furthermore, the Cancellation Price of HK$0.70 also represents a premium
of 41.87% and 44.48% over the NAV per Share of HK$0.4934 as at 31 December
2023 and HK$0.4845 as at 30 June 2024, respectively.
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3.1.2 Historical Share trading volume

The table below sets out the average daily trading volume of the Shares on
a monthly basis during the Review Period and the respective percentages of the
average daily trading volume of the Shares as compared to the total number of
issued Shares and Shares held by Scheme Shareholders.

Month/period

Total trading
volume of the

Shares in
each month/

period

No. of
trading days

in each
month/
period

Average daily
trading

volume of the
Shares

Percentage of
the average

daily trading
volume of the
Shares to the
total number
of Shares in

issue

Percentage of
the average

daily trading
volume of the
Shares to the
total number

of Scheme
Shares

(Note 1) (Note 2)

2023
October (Note 3) 0 5 0 0.000% 0.000%
November 188,000 22 8,545 0.002% 0.008%
December 340,000 19 17,895 0.004% 0.017%

2024
January 33,848,000 22 1,538,545 0.385% 1.470%
January (Note 4) 1,848,000 22 84,000 0.021% 0.080%
February 580,000 19 30,526 0.008% 0.029%
March 2,780,000 20 139,000 0.035% 0.133%
April 372,000 20 18,600 0.005% 0.018%
May 336,000 21 16,000 0.004% 0.015%
June 1,588,000 19 83,579 0.021% 0.080%
July 224,000 22 10,182 0.003% 0.010%
August 92,000 22 4,182 0.001% 0.004%
September 200,000 19 10,526 0.003% 0.010%
October 64,000 21 3,048 0.001% 0.003%
November 504,000 21 24,000 0.006% 0.023%
December 164,000 20 8,200 0.002% 0.008%

2025
January (Note 5) 152,000 17 8,941 0.002% 0.009%

Average 120,111 0.030% 0.115%
Average (Note 6) 29,202 0.007% 0.028%
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Source: the Stock Exchange (www.hkex.com.hk)

Note 1: Calculated based on the total number of Shares in issue as at the end of the
relevant month/period

Note 2: Calculated based on a total of 104,686,000 Scheme Shares as disclosed in the
Scheme Document

Note 3: From 25 to 31 October 2023

Note 4: Trading volume data after excluding a block-trade of 32,000,000 Shares
conducted on 3 January 2024

Note 5: From 1 to 24 January 2025

Note 6: Calculated with trading volume data after excluding the block-trade of
32,000,000 Shares conducted on 3 January 2024

As illustrated in the above table, during the Review Period, the liquidity of
Shares was mostly very low, except for the month of January 2024 which
reported a monthly trading volume of 33,848,000 Shares (corresponding to an
average daily trading volume of 1,538,545 Shares and represented 0.385% of the
average daily trading volume to the total number of issued Shares). Excluding
January 2024 (which included a block trade of 32,000,000 Shares to be further
explained below) and October 2023 (which only had 5 trading days and without
any Share trading), the trading volume for each of the remaining months/periods
under the Review Period ranged from merely 64,000 Shares (or 0.001% of the
total number of issued Shares and 0.003% of the total number of Scheme Shares)
for the month of October 2024 to 2,780,000 Shares (or 0.035% of the total
number of issued Shares and 0.133% of the total number of Scheme Shares) for
the month of March 2024.

Based on relevant disclosure of interests information available on the
website of the Stock Exchange, the trading volume of the Shares in January 2024
was largely contributed by a block-trade of 32,000,000 Shares (or 8% of the total
number of issued Shares) conducted between an outgoing corporate Shareholder
and an incoming individual Shareholder on 3 January 2024. It is noted that the
average consideration price per Share of the said block-trade (of HK$0.65) stood
at a discount of 7.14% to the Cancellation Price.

Excluding such outlier event would reduce the January 2024 monthly
trading volume to 1,848,000 Shares (or 0.462% of the total number of issued
Shares and 1.765% of the total number of Scheme Shares), with a corresponding
average daily trading volume of 84,000 Shares (or 0.021% of the total number of
issued Shares and 0.080% of the total number of Scheme Shares).

Moreover, it is noted that out of a total of 309 trading days throughout the
Review Period, only 82 trading days (less than 30%) were reported to have
Shares transacted. Excluding the 32,000,000 Shares transacted under the
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block-trade on 3 January 2024, throughout the Review Period of 309 trading
days, the total trading volume of the Shares only amounted to 9,432,000 Shares
(or 2.358% of the total number of issued Shares and 9.010% of the total number
of Scheme Shares), with an overall average daily trading volume of 29,202
Shares (or 0.007% of the total number of issued Shares and 0.028%) of the total
number of Scheme Shares).　　

Considering the thin trading liquidity of the Shares throughout the Review
Period, we concur that the liquidity condition is likely to cause significant
difficulty for Scheme Shareholders to execute substantial on-market disposals
without adversely affecting the price of the Shares.　　

3.2 Summary conclusion

In arriving at our view as to whether the Cancellation Price is fair and
reasonable, we have taken into consideration of the following:

(i) the Cancellation Price represents a premium of 14.75%, 14.75%, 16.67%,
16.67%, 20.69%, 20.69%, 14.75% and 12.90%, over the closing price of the
Shares on the Last Trading Day and the average closing prices of the Shares
for the 5, 10, 30, 60, 90, 120 and 180 trading days up to and including the
Last Trading Day, a premium of 8.86% and 32.08% over the average closing
prices and the lowest closing price of the Shares over the Review Period,
and a premium of 41.87% and 44.48% over the NAV per Share as at 31
December 2023 and the six months ended 30 June 2024;

(ii) while the Cancellation Price represents a moderate discount of 10.26% to
the highest closing price of the Shares over the Review Period, there were
only 26 over the 309 trading days throughout the Review Period that
reported a closing Share price higher than the Cancellation Price, out of
which only eight trading days were reported to have Shares transacted;

(iii) the continuous operational and business development challenges faced by
the Group, the uncertainties surrounding the Group’s pursuit of business and
financial growth and its future prospects as further discussed under “1.2.
Prospect and Outlook of the Group” above, and the declining trend in the
Group’s net profit as mentioned in “1.1. Financial Information” above; and

(iv) the poor liquidity performance of the Shares throughout the Review Period
which is unlikely to support any substantial on-market disposals of the
Shares by Scheme Shareholders, whereas the Scheme offers an opportunity
for the Scheme Shareholders to exit their investment in the Shares at the
assured Cancellation Price of HK$0.70 per Share without any exposure to
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price volatility and other market uncertainties associated with on-market
disposals, allowing the Scheme Shareholders to re-deploy the cash proceeds
towards other more attractive investments.

On the balance of the foregoing factors of consideration, we are of the view that
the Cancellation Price is fair and reasonable so far as the Scheme Shareholders are
concerned.

4. Market comparable analysis

4.1 Industry comparable analysis

The Company is an investment holding company which through its subsidiaries is
principally engaged in the operation of elderly residential care homes in Hong Kong.
The Group generates its revenue primarily from (i) rendering of elderly home care
services, and (ii) sales of elderly related goods and provision of healthcare services.

Taking into consideration the principal business of the Company, we have
conducted research on companies which are (i) listed on the Stock Exchange; and (ii)
principally engaged in the provision of elderly home care services in Hong Kong with
over 70% of the revenue generated from the provision of such services, for peer group
comparison. Based on the aforesaid selection criteria, we have exhaustively identified
one comparable company (the “Industry Comparable Company”).

Although the Industry Comparable Company exhibit differences in market
capitalisation, size of financial assets, investment portfolio, financial performance and
positions and capital structure as compared with the Company, the principal business
and the primary geographical market of the Industry Comparable Company and the
Company are considered to be significantly comparable, thus are likely subject to the
same industry, regulatory and macro-economic factors such as economic outlook,
applicable government policies, regulatory regimes and the market demand for the
elderly care services. Therefore, notwithstanding the Industry Comparable Company is
the only one identified as a valid industry comparable, we remain of the view that it
represents the closest and most relevant benchmark for comparison, and its key
financial indicators are considered as valid for reference to the fairness and
reasonableness of the Cancellation Price.

In assessing the fairness and reasonableness of the Cancellation Price, we
attempted to carry out a comparable analysis using the equity value multiples, namely,
price-to-earnings ratio (“PER”) and price-to-book ratio (“PBR”), which are the most
commonly used benchmarks in assessing the financial valuation of a company as the
data for calculating the ratios can be obtained fairly and directly from publicly
available information source and reflect the value of a company determined by the
open market.
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Market
capitalization

as at the
Latest

Practicable
Date

Equity
attributable

to owners
of the

Comparable
Company Revenue

Net profit
attributable

to owners
of the

Comparable
Company PER PBR

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million Times Times

Kato (Hong
Kong)
Holdings
Limited
(2189.HK)
(“Kato”) 480.0 440.9 271.3 64.2 7.48 1.09

Implied
market

capitalisation

Equity
attributable

to owners Revenue

Net profit
attributable

to owners
Implied

PER
Implied

PBR
(Note 6) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 3) (Note 7) (Note 8)

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million Times Times

The Company 280.0 184.9 211.2 23.4 11.96 1.51

Source: the website of the Stock Exchange and the respective companies’ latest published financial
reports

Notes:

1. The market capitalisation is calculated based on the closing price of the shares of the Industry
Comparable Company multiplied by the corresponding number of issued shares as at the
Latest Practicable Date.

2. The equity attributable to owners of the Industry Comparable Company/the Company are
extracted from their respective latest published financial reports/results announcement.

3. The revenue and the net profit attributable to owners of the Industry Comparable
Company/the Company are extracted from their respective latest published annual reports.

4. The PER is calculated based on the market capitalisation of the Industry Comparable
Company as at the Latest Practicable Date divided by the net profit attributable to owners of
the Industry Comparable Company as extracted from its latest published financial report.

5. The PBR is calculated based on the market capitalisation of the Industry Comparable
Company as at the Latest Practicable Date divided by its equity attributable to owners of the
Industry Comparable Company as extracted from its latest published financial reports/results
announcement.
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6. The implied market capitalisation of the Company is calculated based on the Cancellation
Price multiplied by the number of issued Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

7. The implied PER of the Cancellation Price is calculated based on the implied market
capitalization (calculated in point (6) above) divided by the revenue as extracted from its
latest published financial reports/results announcement.

8. The implied PBR of the Cancellation Price is calculated based on the implied market
capitalization (calculated in point (6) above) divided by the equity attributable to owners of
parent of the Company as extracted from its latest published financial reports/results
announcement.

As shown above, shares of the Industry Comparable Company were trading at (i)
the PER of 7.48 times, and (ii) the PBR of 1.09 times as at the Latest Practicable
Date. The implied PER and the implied PBR of the Cancellation Price of 11.96 times
and 1.51 times, respectively, are higher than the PER and the PBR of the Industry
Comparable Company.

4.2 Transaction comparable analysis

Given that only one Industry Comparable Company was identified, we have
additionally looked at privatization transactions of listed companies in Hong Kong to
supplement our overall assessment on the Cancellation Price. For the purpose of this
comparable exercise, we have conducted an exhaustive search for companies listed in
Hong Kong which had successfully completed its privatisation during the Review
Period, and applied the following elimination criteria in arriving at a list of
comparable transactions:

• privatisation transactions involving exchange offer are excluded, as it
involves non-cash cancellation/offer price;

• privatisation transactions of dual-listed companies (such as A+H and/or
Singapore-Hong Kong listed companies) are excluded as they are likely
subject to factors and circumstances that are not applicable to companies
with Hong Kong as its a single listing venue; and

• listed companies having market capitalisation, at the time of announcement
of its privatisation proposal, of over two times the largest market
capitalisation reported by the Company since its listing (HK$480 million as
reported on 11 July 2018, compared to the market capitalisation of the
Company as at the Last Trading Day and the Latest Practicable Date of
HK$244.0 million and HK$268.0 million, respectively) are excluded, as the
trading performance dynamics of companies of significantly different
market capitalisations (such as small-cap versus large-cap companies) are
likely to be different.
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Based on the above elimination criteria, we have arrived at an exhaustive list of
12 comparable transactions (the “Privatisation Comparables”) for our assessment of
the Cancellation Price. On the basis that the Privatisation Comparables encompass
privatisation proposals by way of scheme of arrangement, voluntary cash offer and
share buy-back involving cash-only consideration, and are selected with relatively
comparable market size (market capitalization) and under a reasonable period which is
relatively close to the time of the Proposal, we consider the Privatisation Comparables
to be fair and representative for the purpose of our assessment on the Cancellation
Price.

– 25 –



Co
mp

any
Na

me
Sto

ck
cod

e

Ru
le

3.5
ann

oun
cem

ent dat
e

Ca
nce

lla
tio

n
Pri

ce

52
We

eks
Hi-

Lo
w

up
to

and
inc

lud
ing

the
las

t
tra

din
gd

ay
pri

or
to

the
Ru

le
3.5

ann
oun

cem
ent

Ma
rke

t
Ca

pit
ali

sat
ion

as
at

dat
eo

f
Ru

le
3.5

ann
oun

cem
ent

Pre
mi

um
ove

r
the

clo
sin

gp
ric

e
per

sha
re

of
the

las
ttr

adi
ng

day
pri

or
to

the
Ru

le
3.5

ann
oun

cem
ent

Pre
mi

um
ove

r
the

ave
rag

e
clo

sin
gp

ric
ep

er
sha

re
for

the
5

tra
din

gd
ays

up
to

and
inc

lud
ing

the
las

ttr
adi

ng
day

pri
or

to
the

Ru
le

3.5
ann

oun
cem

ent

Pre
mi

um
ove

r
the

ave
rag

e
clo

sin
gp

ric
ep

er
sha

re
for

the
10

tra
din

gd
ays

up
to

and
inc

lud
ing

the
las

ttr
adi

ng
day

pri
or

to
the

Ru
le

3.5
ann

oun
cem

ent

Pre
mi

um
ove

r
the

ave
rag

e
clo

sin
gp

ric
ep

er
sha

re
for

the
30

tra
din

gd
ays

up
to

and
inc

lud
ing

the
las

ttr
adi

ng
day

pri
or

to
the

Ru
le

3.5
ann

oun
cem

ent
De

list
ing

dat
e

(H
K$

)
(H

K$
)

(H
K$

)

1
CM

Hi-
Tec

hC
lea

nro
om

Lim
ite

d
211

5.H
K

14/
10/

202
4

0.2
5

0.1
56–

0.2
45

280
,00

0,0
00

25.
00%

23.
80%

26.
84%

30.
20%

8/1
/20

25
2

Eg
gri

cul
tur

eF
ood

sL
td.

860
9.H

K
29/

8/2
024

1.1
03

0.1
9–0

.54
245

,00
0,0

00
125

.10
%

122
.40

%
125

.60
%

129
.80

%
6/1

/20
25

3
A8

Ne
w

Me
dia

Gr
oup

Lim
ite

d
080

0.H
K

12/
6/2

024
0.3

6
0.1

11–
0.2

85
379

,87
8,3

44
162

.77
%

158
.99

%
168

.66
%

185
.71

%
24/

9/2
024

4
Kin

Ya
tH

old
ing

Lim
ite

d
063

8.H
K

18/
4/2

024
0.7

2
0.3

2–0
.68

294
,10

3,2
00

33.
30%

43.
40%

52.
38%

51.
50%

23/
8/2

024
5

Sin
oso

ftT
ech

nol
ogy

Gr
oup

Lim
ite

d
129

7.H
K

14/
12/

202
3

0.3
3

0.2
38–

0.5
4

311
,70

8,0
73

29.
41%

30.
43%

31.
21%

31.
13%

4/3
/20

24
6

We
iqi

ao
Tex

tile
Co

mp
any

Lim
ite

d(
No

te)
269

8.H
K

4/1
2/2

023
3.5

1.1
2–1

.8
707

,28
8,4

90
104

.68
%

104
.92

%
102

.66
%

104
.68

%
19/

3/2
024

7
Ha

ila
nH

old
ing

sL
im

ite
d

227
8.H

K
8/5

/20
23

3.3
6

2.2
5–4

.8
960

,00
0,0

00
5%

5%
5%

5%
21/

11/
202

3
8

Yo
ngs

hen
gA

dva
nce

dM
ate

ria
ls

Co
mp

any
Lim

ite
d

360
8.H

K
25/

6/2
023

1
0.5

8–0
.94

446
,04

5,0
97

58.
70%

55.
80%

61.
00%

52.
90%

7/2
/20

24
9

Po
ly

Cu
ltu

re
Gr

oup
Co

rpo
rat

ion
Lim

ite
d

(No
te)

363
6.H

K
27/

6/2
023

8.8
8

2.9
5–5

447
,23

8,0
00

77.
60%

112
.50

%
125

.20
%

133
.10

%
14/

11/
202

3
10

La
nse

nP
har

ma
ceu

tic
al

Ho
ldi

ngs
Lim

ite
d

050
3.H

K
17/

9/2
023

1.8
1.0

24–
1.7

57
595

,44
6,3

76
26.

76%
24.

14%
22.

45%
20.

00%
19/

12/
202

3
11

CS
TG

rou
pL

im
ite

d
098

5.H
K

3/9
/20

23
1

0.5
2–2

.3
299

,91
1,8

94
61.

29%
24.

38%
21.

36%
36.

61%
4/1

2/2
023

12
Pin

eC
are

Gr
oup

Lim
itd

198
9.H

K
6/1

0/2
023

0.8
9

0.8
8–0

.9
812

,59
2,0

00
-1.

11%
0.6

8%
0.9

1%
1.4

8%
29/

2/2
024

Ma
xim

um
:

162
.77

%
158

.99
%

168
.66

%
185

.71
%

Mi
nim

um
:

-1.
11%

0.6
8%

0.9
1%

1.4
8%

Av
era

ge:
59.

04%
58.

87%
61.

94%
65.

18%
Me

dia
n:

46.
00%

36.
92%

41.
80%

44.
06%

Ha
ng

Ch
iH

old
ing

sL
im

ite
d

840
5.H

K
6/1

1/2
024

0.7
0.5

3–0
.78

256
,00

0,0
00

14.
75%

14.
75%

16.
67%

16.
67%

N
ot

e:
W

ei
qi

ao
T

ex
ti

le
C

om
pa

ny
L

im
it

ed
an

d
P

ol
y

C
ul

tu
re

G
ro

up
C

or
po

ra
ti

on
L

im
it

ed
w

er
e

H
sh

ar
e

li
st

ed
co

m
pa

ni
es

an
d

th
ei

r
re

sp
ec

ti
ve

m
ar

ke
t

ca
pi

ta
li

sa
ti

on
as

in
di

ca
te

d
in

th
e

ta
bl

e
w

er
e

ca
lc

ul
at

ed
ba

se
d

on
ly

on
th

e
li

st
ed

H
sh

ar
es

.

– 26 –



As noted from the above table,

• the premium of Cancellation Price over the closing price of the Shares on
the Last Trading Day and the average closing prices of the Shares for the 5,
10 and 30 trading days up to and including the Last Trading Day all fall
within the range (notwithstanding below the average and median) of the
premium/discount of cancellation prices of the Privatisation Comparables
for each of the various closing price benchmarks considered;

• five of the Privatisation Comparables had their respective cancellation
prices falling within the 52-weeks high-low closing price range as in the
case of the Cancellation Price (while the cancellation prices of the
remaining seven Privatisation Comparables were above the 52-weeks high);
and

• Pine Care Group Limited, which was engaged in the provision of senior
care services in Hong Kong and the only Privatisation Comparable
considered to be an industry comparable to the Company, had a cancellation
price that represented either a discount, or had a smaller premium than that
of the Cancellation Price, for the various closing price benchmarks
considered.

4.3 Summary Conclusion

As drawn from the above two market comparable analyses,

• both the implied PER and the implied PBR of the Cancellation Price are
higher than the PER and the PBR of the Industry Comparable Company;

• the premium of Cancellation Price over the closing price of the Shares on
the Last Trading Day and the average closing prices of the Shares for the 5,
10 and 30 trading days up to and including the Last Trading Day all fall
within the range of the premium/discount of cancellation prices of the
Privatisation Comparables under the said comparable scenarios;

• notwithstanding that the Cancellation Price represented a smaller premium
than the average and median of the Privatisation Comparables over each of
the various closing price benchmarks considered, they were consistently
higher than those in the case of the only Privatisation Comparable
considered to be an industry comparable to the Company; and

• the 52-weeks high-low analysis suggests that having the Cancellation Price
falling within the 52-weeks high-low range is not out of norm from recent
market transactions.
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On the balance of the foregoing, and having considered the poor liquidity of the
Shares, we remain of the view that the Cancellation Price provides a fair and
reasonable exit opportunity for the Scheme Shareholders to realise their investment in
the Shares.

V RECOMMENDATION

Having considered the principal factors and reasons as set out in the section headed “IV
Principal Factors and Reasons Considered for the Proposal” set out in this letter, including
(without limitation):

(a) the increasing cost control pressure and the decreasing trend in the net profit of the
Company as noted from the financial performance of the Group between FY2021 and
FY2023;

(b) the continuous operational and business development challenges faced by the Group,
ranging from increasing rental costs and the practical difficulties in identifying and
securing suitable and compliant care home facilities, to the stringent licensing and
compliance requirements and the persistent shortage in healthcare workers and
increasing staff costs, which pose uncertainties to the future prospects of the Group;

(c) the poor liquidity performance of the Shares has rendered the Company’s listing
platform ineffective as a fund-raising platform for the Company’s business and future
growth, loosing a major benefit of maintaining the listing status of the Company;

(d) the Cancellation Price represents a premium of 14.75%, 14.75%, 16.67%, 16.67%,
20.69%, 20.69%, 14.75% and 12.90% over the closing price of the Shares on the Last
Trading Day and the average closing prices of the Shares for the 5, 10, 30, 60, 90, 120
and 180 trading days up to and including the Last Trading Day, a premium of 8.86%
and 32.08% over the average closing prices and the lowest closing price of the Shares
over the Review Period, and a premium of 41.87% and 44.48% over the NAV per
Share as at 31 December 2023 and the six months ended 30 June 2024;

(e) the premium of Cancellation Price over the closing price of the Shares on the Last
Trading Day and the average closing prices of the Shares for the 5, 10 and 30 trading
days up to and including the Last Trading Day all fall within the range of the
premium/discount of cancellation prices of the Privatisation Comparables under the
said comparable scenarios;

(f) the Cancellation Price has an implied PER of 11.96 times and an implied PBR of 1.51
times, which are higher than the PER (of 7.48 times) and PBR (of 1.09 times) of the
Industry Comparable Company; and

– 28 –




	


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSongHK-Light
    /CFangSongHKS-Light
    /CGuLiHK-Bold
    /CGuLiHKS-Bold
    /CGuYinHK-Bold
    /CGuYinHKS-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Xbold
    /CHei2HKS-Bold
    /CHei2HKS-Xbold
    /CHei3HK-Bold
    /CHei3HKS-Bold
    /CHeiHK-UltraBold
    /CHeiHKS-UltraBold
    /CJNgaiHK-Bold
    /CJNgaiHKS-Bold
    /CKanHK-Xbold
    /CKanHKS-Xbold
    /CNganKaiHK-Bold
    /CNganKaiHKS-Bold
    /CO2YuenHK-XboldOutline
    /CO2YuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHK-Xbold
    /COYuenHK-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHKS-Xbold
    /COYuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /CPo3HK-Bold
    /CPo3HKS-Bold
    /CPoHK-Bold
    /CPoHKS-Bold
    /CSong3HK-Medium
    /CSong3HKS-Medium
    /CSuHK-Medium
    /CSuHKS-Medium
    /CWeiBeiHKS-Bold
    /CXLiHK-Medium
    /CXLiHKS-Medium
    /CXYaoHKS-Medium
    /CXingHK-Medium
    /CXingHKS-Medium
    /CXingKaiHK-Bold
    /CXingKaiHKS-Bold
    /CYuen2HKS-Light
    /CYuen2HKS-SemiBold
    /CYuen2HKS-Xbold
    /CYuenHK-SemiMedium
    /MBanquetPHK-Medium
    /MBanquetPHKS-Medium
    /MBeiHK-Bold
    /MBitmapRoundHK-Light
    /MBitmapSquareHK-Light
    /MComicHK-Medium
    /MComicHKS-Medium
    /MComputerHK-Bold
    /MComputerHKS-Bold
    /MCuteHK-Light
    /MCuteHKS-Light
    /MDynastyHK-Xbold
    /MDynastyHKS-Xbold
    /MEllanHK-Xbold
    /MEllanHKS-Xbold
    /MElleHK-Light
    /MElleHK-Medium
    /MElleHK-Xbold
    /MElleHKS-Light
    /MElleHKS-Medium
    /MElleHKS-Xbold
    /MFinanceHK-Bold
    /MFinanceHKS-Bold
    /MGentleHK-Light
    /MGentleHK-Xbold
    /MGentleHKS-Light
    /MGentleHKS-Xbold
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Light
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Medium
    /MHGKyokashotaiTHK-Light
    /MHGReithicTHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Bold
    /MHeiHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Medium
    /MHeiHK-Xbold
    /MHeiHKS-Bold
    /MHeiHKS-Light
    /MHeiHKS-Medium
    /MHeiHKS-Xbold
    /MHeiSungHK-UltraBold
    /MHeiSungHKS-UltraBold
    /MJNgaiHK-Medium
    /MJNgaiHKS-Medium
    /MKaiHK-Medium
    /MKaiHK-SemiBold
    /MKaiHKS-Medium
    /MKaiHKS-SemiBold
    /MLadyHK-Medium
    /MLadyHKS-Medium
    /MLiHK-Bold
    /MLiHKS-Bold
    /MLingWaiFHK-Light
    /MLingWaiPHK-Light
    /MMarkerHK-Bold
    /MMarkerHKS-Bold
    /MMetallicHeiHK-Bold
    /MMetallicHeiHKS-Bold
    /MNgaiHK-Bold
    /MNgaiHKS-Bold
    /MQingHuaHK-Xbold
    /MQingHuaHKS-Xbold
    /MRazorHK-Xbold
    /MRazorHKS-Xbold
    /MRockyHK-Bold
    /MRockyHKS-Bold
    /MSmartHK-Bold
    /MSmartHK-Medium
    /MSmartHKS-Bold
    /MSmartHKS-Medium
    /MStiffHeiHK-UltraBold
    /MStiffHeiHKS-UltraBold
    /MStreamHK-Bold
    /MStreamHKS-Bold
    /MSungGoldHK-Black
    /MSungGoldHKS-Black
    /MSungHK-Bold
    /MSungHK-Light
    /MSungHK-Medium
    /MSungHK-Xbold
    /MSungHKS-Bold
    /MSungHKS-Light
    /MSungHKS-Medium
    /MSungHKS-Xbold
    /MWindyHK-Bold
    /MWindyHKS-Bold
    /MYoungHK-Medium
    /MYoungHK-Xbold
    /MYoungHKS-Medium
    /MYoungHKS-Xbold
    /MYoungHeiHKS-Xbold
    /MYuenHKS-Light
    /MYuenHKS-SemiBold
    /MYuenHKS-Xbold
    /MYuppyHKS-Medium
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (JC200103)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
  >>
  /ExportLayers /ExportVisibleLayers
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks true
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /UseName
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [595.276 841.890]
>> setpagedevice


